LEARNING OVER TIME & ADAPTIVE

MANAGEMENT

Monitoring and research will be needed to support
adaptive management and allow managers to make
sound decisions for the future. As actions are taken and
the results monitored, new information will help us learn

what works best for the fish. YAKIMA BASIN

FISH»o WILDLIFE.
RECOVERY BOARD
MANAGEMENT UNITS

In each domain, NMFS worked with state, tribal, local
and other Federal entities to develop planning forums
that build ongoing, locally led recovery efforts. NMFS
defined “management units” based on jurisdictional
boundaries as well as areas where local planning efforts
were underway. The Mid-Columbia management units
are (1) Oregon; (2) Washington Gorge, which, in turn,

is subdivided into three planning areas, White Salmon,
Klickitat, and Rock Creek; (3) Yakima subbasin; and (4)
Southeast Washington.

CONTACTS

National Marine Fisheries Service, Northwest Region
Elizabeth Gaar, 503-230-5434,
elizabeth.gaar@noaa.gov

Washington Gorge Management Unit
NOAA Fisheries

Contact: Nora Berwick, 503.231.6887,
nora.berwick@noaa.gov

December 23, 2008

Mail or fax comments to:
Lynn Hatcher

Oregon Management Unit NOAA Fisheries

Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife

NOAA will consider and address all substantive
comments received by 5 p.m. (PST) on

304 S Water Street, Suite 201

Rich Carmichael (technical) 541.962.3777,
rcarmich@eou.edu

Sue Knapp (policy) 503.986.6527,
suzanne.knapp@state.or.us

NOAA contact: Rosemary Furfey, 503.231.2149,
rosemary.furfey@noaa.gov

Yakima Management Unit

Yakima Basin Fish & Wildlife Recovery Board

Alex Conley 509.453.4104,

aconley@ybfwrb.org

NOAA contact: Lynn Hatcher, 509.962.8911, x-223,
lynn.hatcher@noaa.gov

SE Washington Management Unit

Snake River Salmon Recovery Board

Steve Martin 509.382.4115,
steve@snakeriverboard.org

NOAA contact: Lynn Hatcher, 509.962.8911, x-223,
Iynn.hatcher@noaa.gov

Ellensburg, WA 98926
Fax: 502.872.2737
Email: MiddleColumbiaPlan.nwr@noaa.gov

The Middle Columbia Steelhead Recovery Plan and
Federal Register notice are available for download:
http://www.nwr.noaa.gov/Salmon-Recovery-
Planning/Recovery-Domains/Interior-Columbia/
Mid-Columbia/Mid-Col-Plans.cfm
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RECOVERY PLANNING

FACTORS LIMITING STEELHEAD SURVIVAL
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